

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

CONSOLIDATED RESTAURANT OPERATIONS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

— against —

WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED POLICYHOLDERS

Andrew W. Hahn
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018
(212) 841-1071
ahahn@cov.com

Dated: July 28, 2022

Of Counsel:

Rukesh A. Korde
Andrew Henley
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
rkorde@cov.com
ahenley@cov.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae United Policyholders

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| Corporate Disclosure Statement Pursuant to Rule 500.1(f) | i |
| Table of Authorities..... | iii |
| Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae | 1 |
| Question Presented | 4 |
| Preliminary Statement | 4 |
| Reasons for Granting Review..... | 10 |
| I. The Court Should Grant Review to Correct the Misapplication of the Notice-Pleading Standard. | 11 |
| A. Pleadings in New York Need Only Give Notice of What the Plaintiff Intends to Prove. | 11 |
| B. The Appellate Division Substituted Its Views About Viral Chemistry for the Complaint’s Allegations..... | 13 |
| C. The Appellate Division Made Scientific Judgments Without Considering the Science..... | 19 |
| II. The Court Should Grant Review to Provide Clear Guidance About the Meaning of “Physical Loss or Damage.” | 23 |
| A. The Policy Insures Against Both “Loss” and “Damage.”..... | 24 |
| B. The Appellate Division’s Interpretation Improperly Narrows the Term “Damage.” | 27 |
| C. The Appellate Division’s Interpretation Improperly Reads the Term “Loss” Out of the Policy..... | 34 |
| Conclusion | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 17 |
| <i>Baker v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 3d 233 (N.D.N.Y. 2017) | 32 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 17 |
| <i>Bi-Economy Mkt., Inc. v. Harleysville Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 187 (2008) | 10 |
| <i>Cataract Sports & Entm't Grp. v. Essex Ins. Co.</i> , 59 A.D.3d 1083 (4th Dep't. 2009) | 26 |
| <i>Cty. of Columbia v. Cont'l Ins. Co.</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 618 (1994) | 23 |
| <i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 208 (2002) | 28 |
| <i>Cragg v. Allstate Indem. Corp.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 118 (2011) | 34 |
| <i>Dolphin Holdings, Ltd. v. Gander & White Shipping</i> , 122 A.D.3d 901 (2d Dep't 2014) | 13 |
| <i>EBC I, Inc. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 11 (2005) | 13 |
| <i>First Invs. Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 152 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 1998) | 7, 24, 27 |
| <i>Foley v. D'Agostino</i> , 21 A.D.2d 60 (1st Dep't 1964)..... | 12, 14 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Food for Thought Caterers Corp. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 242 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... | 32 |
| <i>Godfrey v. Spano</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 358 (2009) | 18 |
| <i>Guggenheimer v. Ginzburg</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 268 (1977) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Holzer v. Feinstein</i> , 23 A.D.2d 771 (2d Dep’t 1965)..... | 12 |
| <i>J.P. Morgan Secs. Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 552 (2021) | 2, 37 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Valley Forge Ins. Co.</i> , 203 A.D.2d 930 (4th Dep’t 1994) | 24 |
| <i>Kim-Chee LLC v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 3d 152 (W.D.N.Y. 2021)..... | 31 |
| <i>Mangia Rest. Corp. v. Utica First Ins. Co.</i> , 72 Misc. 3d 408 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cty. 2021)..... | 29 |
| <i>Marina Pacific Hotel and Suites, LLC v.</i> <i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , — Cal. Rptr. 3d —, 2022 WL 2711886 (Cal. Ct. App. 2022) | 11, 31 |
| <i>Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998) | 37, 38 |
| <i>Olin Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 468 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2006) | 28 |
| <i>Parke-Davis & Co. v. H.K. Mulford Co.</i> , 189 F. 95 (S.D.N.Y. 1911) | 15, 18 |
| <i>Pepsico, Inc. v. Winterthur Int’l Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 24 A.D.3d 743 (2d Dep’t 2005)..... | 33, 34 |
| <i>Rapoport v. Schneider</i> , 29 N.Y.2d 396 (1976) | 12 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Roundabout Theatre Co. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 302 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dep't 2002)..... | 36 |
| <i>Rovello v. Orofino Realty Co.</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 633 (1976) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Scopes v. State</i> , 289 S.W. 363 (Tenn. 1927)..... | 15 |
| <i>Seaboard Sur. Co. v. Gillette Co.</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 304 (1984) | 27 |
| <i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 615 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 2000)..... | 37 |
| <i>State v. Guilbert</i> , 49 A.3d 705 (Conn. 2012)..... | 16 |
| <i>State v. Kemp</i> , 507 A.2d 1387 (Conn. 1986)..... | 16 |
| <i>TAG 380, LLC v. ComMet 380, Inc.</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 507 (2008) | 10 |
| <i>Vermont Teddy Bear Co. v. 538 Madison Realty Co.</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 470 (2004) | 32 |
| <i>W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968) | 37 |

Statutes and Court Rules

| | |
|----------------|-------|
| CPLR 3013..... | 9, 11 |
| CPLR 3026..... | 12 |
| CPLR 3211..... | 12 |

Other Sources

| | |
|--|----|
| 70 N.Y. Jur. 2d Ins. § 1712 (2d ed. West) | 10 |
| Stephen G. Breyer, <i>Science in the Courtroom</i> , Issues in Sci. & Tech. 16, no. 4 (Summer 2000)..... | 15 |
| <i>The Galileo Affair: A Documentary History</i> (ed. Maurice A. Finocchiaro, 1989)..... | 15 |
| Arthur R. Miller, <i>Simplified Pleading, Meaningful Days in Court, and Trials on the Merits: Reflections on the Deformation of Federal Procedure</i> , 88 N.Y.U. Law Rev. 286 (2013) | 17 |
| Charles M. Miller et al., <i>COVID-19 and Business Income Insurance: The History of ‘Physical Loss’ and What Insurers Intended It to Mean</i> , 57 Tort Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J. __ (Forthcoming 2022) | 35 |
| Allan D. Windt, <i>Loss of Property</i> , 3 Insurance Claims & Disputes § 11:41 (6th ed. West) | 35 |
